

No. 2021-22

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MAX POSCA, in His Official Capacity as Warden and Administrator of Garum
Correctional Facility

Petitioner,

v.

LUCAS ESCOFFIER

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 2106

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vii
STANDARD OF REVIEW	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. RESPONDENT WAS REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AT THE TIME HE SUBMITTED HIS NOTICE OF APPEAL AND IS NOT PERMITTED TO BENEFIT FROM THE PRISON MAILBOX RULE THEREFORE HIS FILING IS UNTIMELY PER FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 4.	9
A. Respondent was represented by counsel at the district court and the appellate court levels. ...	9
B. This Court in <i>Houston v. Lack</i> and five Circuit Courts of Appeal have not extended the prison mailbox rule to prisoners with counsel.	13
C. Respondent did not comply with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.	16
II. PETITIONER’S BLANKET BAN DENYING GENDER AFFIRMATION SURGERY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT DOES NOT DENY ACCESS TO NECESSARY MEDICAL CARE AND PROVIDES ACCESS TO OTHER EFFECTIVE TREATMENTS.	17
A. Petitioner’s blanket ban denying GAS is constitutional because GAS is not medically necessary care.....	18
B. Petitioner’s blanket ban denying GAS is constitutional because it provides access to other effective treatments.....	23
C. A ruling in favor of Petitioner is consistent with this Court’s Eighth Amendment principles. .	266
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
APPENDIX A.....	31
APPENDIX B.....	32
APPENDIX C.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	v
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	v
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	17, 27
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	27
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	v
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	28

United States Circuit Court Of Appeals Cases

<i>Burgs v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 15,
<i>Cousin v. Lensing</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)	9, 10, 13
<i>Cretacci v. Call</i> , 988 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 21, 22
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dep't of Corr. Sec'y</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	18, 20, 24, 26, 28
<i>Lamb v. Norwood</i> , 899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Camilo</i> , 686 Fed. Appx. 645 (11th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 803 (10th Cir. 2002)	13, 15

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. const. amend. VIII	31
-------------------------------	----

Rules and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)	v
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018)	3, 14, 32
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	14, 16
FED. R. APP. P. 4(c)	16

Secondary Sources

<i>Counsel</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	9, 12
